
AGENDA FOR

RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM

Contact:: Keren Murphy
Direct Line: 0161 253 5130
E-mail: k.m.murphy@bury.gov.uk
Web Site: www.bury.gov.uk

To: All Members of Radcliffe Township Forum

Councillors : S Briggs (Vice-Chair), R Cathcart, A 
Cummings, J Lewis, N Parnell, C Preston, R Shori, R Skillen, J 
Walker

Advisory Group Members:  Colin Jones (Chair), Colette 
Jones, Gill Stainthorpe, Roy Vevers, David Lewis and Carol 
Kemp   

Dear Member/Colleague

Radcliffe Township Forum

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Radcliffe Township Forum 
which will be held as follows:-

Date: Monday, 20 March 2017

Place: Radcliffe United Reform Church, Blackburn Street, 
Radcliffe, M26 3WQ

Time: 6.00 pm

Briefing

Facilities:

If Opposition Members and Co-opted Members require 
briefing on any particular item on the Agenda, the 
appropriate Director/Senior Officer originating the 
related report should be contacted.

Notes: Market Place – 5 pm – My Health & Well-being 
Plan Tool, Bury Directory



AGENDA

1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

Members of Radcliffe Township Forum are asked to consider whether they 
have an interest in any of the matters on the Agenda and, if so, to 
formally declare that interest.

3  MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  (Pages 1 - 6)

Minutes of the last meeting held on 10 January, 2017.

4  LOCAL POLICE UPDATE  

An update will be provided subject to the availability of an Officer from 
Greater Manchester Police.

5  LIBRARY REVIEW - PRESENTATION  

A presentation will be given at the meeting on the Council’s current 
Review of Library provision in the Borough.

6  TRAFFIC AND PARKING ISSUES - METROLINK STATION  

John Foudy, Car Park Supervisor will attend the meeting.

7  UPDATE ON LOCALISATION OF HEALTH & SOCIAL CARE IN BURY  

Doug Galvin, patient representative, NHS Bury CCG will provide an update 
at the meeting.

8  OPEN FORUM  

Questions are invited from members of the public present at the meeting 
about the work or performance of the Council or the Council’s services 
relevant to the Radcliffe area.

Approximately 30 minutes will be set aside for Open Forum, if required.

9  COMMUNITY FUNDING REPORT  (Pages 7 - 14)

A report from the Programme Support Officer is attached, for information.

10  COMMUNITY FUNDING PANEL - UPDATE  

11  ADVISORY GROUP UPDATE  

12  URGENT BUSINESS  

Any other business which, by reason of special circumstances, the Chair 
agrees may be considered as a matter of urgency.





This page is intentionally left blank



277

Minutes of: RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM

Date of Meeting: 10 January, 2017

Venue: Radcliffe United Reform Church, Blackburn St, Radcliffe

Present:

Councillors: Councillors C Preston, R Cathcart, S Briggs, R Skillen, J 
Walker, J Lewis 

Advisory Group
Representatives: Colin Jones (Chair) - Radcliffe Girls and Boys Club

David Lewis - Chapelfield Village Association 
Colette Jones - Friends of Close Park 
Gill stainthorpe - Withins Residents Association 

Public attendance: 20 members of the public were in attendance 

Apologies for 
absence: Councillors Shori, Cummings and Parnell

Carol Kemp
_____________________________________________________________________

RTF.432 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

RTF.433 MINUTES

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Township Forum held on 
September, 2016 be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chair.

Matters Arising

Minute RTF.245   Inspector Jones had agreed to email a list of agencies 
and partnerships to Councillor Cathcart following the discussions relating 
to the restorative justice initiative and the number of other local projects 
involved in this work.  Councillor Cathcart reported that he had yet to 
receive this information.

RTF.434 BUDGET CONSULTATION 2017 - 2020

Councillor Lewis, Deputy Leader of the Council and Steve Kenyon, Interim          
Executive Director for Resource and Regulation gave a presentation on the
Budget Consultation 2017 – 2020.

It was reported that Bury Council is currently in the process of setting its 
Budget for the 2017/18 financial year and were wishing to seek the views 
of the local community on the draft budget proposals and the proposed 
increase in the Council Tax.  The meeting was informed that whilst the 
Council have a balanced budget, the Council’s finances are under a great 
deal of pressure.  When compared with many Councils across the country, 

Document Pack Page 1 Agenda Item 3



278

Radcliffe Township Forum, 10 January 2017

Bury has been relatively underfunded by central government for many 
years.  When combined with the austerity cuts of recent years, Bury has 
been particularly hard hit.  The Authority have had to make cuts of £65 
million since 2010, from a budget of £125 million and will need to cut a 
further £32 million over the next three years.  As a consequence, many 
services will be affected, with the need to focus on essential service 
provision.  The Council will need to cut back on non-essential services to 
absorb the cuts to funding and to address the increases in social care 
costs faced over the longer term.  The implementation of the proposals 
outlined would involve a fundamental redesign of services via a number 
key service reviews and would involve more collaborative working with 
key partner agencies, particularly with regards to health service provision.

The presentation covered the following key issues :-

 Detailed overview of Council funding for 2016/2017
 A breakdown of the current costs of key services to residents
 A breakdown of Bury Council financial cuts since 2010
 A comparison of Bury’s Settlement Funding Assessment per head of        

population with that of Greater Manchester and England
 A list of other key issues that the Authority must factor cost 

changes into the budget forecasts
 The cost of cuts anticipated for the next three years
 A summary of the planned financial cuts to each Department
 Details of the next steps needed to be taken in to move the Budget 

Proposals forward
 Details of how the public can view the proposals and provide any 

feedback as part of the consultation process

The Chair invited questions/comments and representations from members 
of the public present at the meeting, as follows :-

 Would the cuts affect recent plans to upgrade the leisure provision in 
Radcliffe?
It was reported that these plans would be considered as part of the 
budget proposals.  Some of the funding streams available at the 
planning stages for the proposed new leisure building in Radcliffe were 
now no longer available to the Council.  The Council were pleased with 
the temporary leisure facilities in Radcliffe and had seen an increase in 
usage since it was installed.  

 What will the proposals mean for the voluntary sector agencies in 
Bury?
It was reported that consideration of voluntary sector funding would be 
part of one of the key service reviews to be undertaken.

 The provision of a multi-functional building in Radcliffe was something 
promised by the Council and it now feels like the area is being 
blundered.
In response, Councillor Lewis reiterated the issues around the loss of 
Civic Hall and Leisure Centre and commented on the positive re-
developments that have taken place in Radcliffe in the last 12 months 
such as the improvement to the bus station/market, the investment in 
the extra care scheme at Redbank and the proposals for the new 
Supermarket which would help in the regeneration of the Town Centre.  

Document Pack Page 2



279

Radcliffe Township Forum, 10 January 2017

The meeting continued with a discussion on the number of private 
leisure facilities available in the area.

 Would the money from the Devolution in Greater Manchester address 
some of the funding issues in Bury?
It was reported that the Council would be restricted on how it allocated 
the additional funding over the three year period.

 Concerns raised that the CCG had received additional funding for 
mental health services but were channeling the funding into other 
services.
Councillor Lewis explained that more joined up work with the CCG 
would mean that it would become more accountable in the future and 
would ensure more streamlined services.

 Why would it have cost so much to update the Civic Suite?
Councillor Lewis reported that the fabric of the building had been 
disintegrating – all of the internal plants had not been upgraded since 
it had been built and the building had been subsidized for many years.  
The building averaged a usage of only 18 %.

 A member of the public commented that this budget proposal was just 
another example of the working class paying for the economic crisis 
and that the Council were acting as an agent of the Government in 
cutting its services.
It was reported that the Council had a statutory duty to bring in a 
balanced budget – if the Council did not do this then the Government 
would do it and do it their way.

 Had Bury been in receipt of any money from the Manchester Airport 
Dividend? If so, how much?
Steve Kenyon reported that the Council had been in receipt of 
approximately £2.9 million.  In response to a question as to why there 
were such diverse amounts received amongst the Greater Manchester 
Authorities - the meeting was informed that the amounts received 
were dependent upon local authority Shareholder percentages.

 Gill Stainthorpe raised concerns relating to the numbers of pupils being 
educated in Bury who lived out of the Borough and that the pupil 
funding was not transferred to Bury.
It was reported that the Schools funding formula was being reviewed 
for 2017 but this funding was ringfenced so would not affect the 
budget proposals.

 How much money did the Council have in their ‘Reserves’?
The meeting was informed that the Council had approximately £4 
million in their reserves.

The public consultation would close on 31 January, 2017 and until then, 
members of the public were invited to comment on the proposals in a 
number of ways – online at www.bury.gov.uk/Budget201720; via email at 
Budget201720@bury.gov.uk; in writing - Budget201720, Bury Council, 
Knowsley St, Bury, BL9 0SW; by telephone - 0161 2535696 and by 
completing a Township Forum Exit Survey.

It was agreed:

That the information provided be noted, with thanks.

Document Pack Page 3

http://www.bury.gov.uk/Budget201720
mailto:Budget201720@bury.gov.uk


280

Radcliffe Township Forum, 10 January 2017

RTF.435 PERSONA CARE AND SUPPORT

Kat Sowden, Manager of Persona Care and Support gave a presentation 
on the plans to develop the Persona Stakeholder Forum, inviting anyone 
with an interest in helping to develop the changing provision of social care 
in the area to get involved by becoming a member of the Persona 
Stakeholder Forum.

The meeting was informed that Persona Care and Support had been 
established 12 months ago as a Local Authority trading company for 
Bury’s Social Care provision.  Demand for services had continued to grow 
and Persona wanted to utilise the feedback it receives from current service 
users  and from members of the local community as a whole in order to 
develop future service provision. This feedback will help the company be 
more responsive to the changing social care needs of the local community.  
The meeting was informed of the ways to get involved; expectations on 
member involvement and on what to do next if you are interested in 
joining the Stakeholder Forum.

The Chair invited questions/comments and representations from members 
of the public present at the meeting :-

 Would Persona take on board feedback from Healthwatch and Penine 
Care Trust?
It was reported that Persona would be interested in receiving feedback 
relating to healthcare provision in the area.

 Councillor Cathcart asked about links with voluntary organisations in 
the area such as ‘Friendly Faces’ project and that any opportunities for 
information sharing with community groups would be useful.
Kat informed the meeting that Persona were planning for the next 
generation of social care service users in the future and of the 
importance of sharing information in developing future services – the 
Stakeholder Forum was an ideal opportunity to share information,  
Social media will also play an important role in sharing information as 
well as tackling issues such as social isolation.

 Would Persona be interested in making links with the Ex-Service 
Personnel Breakfast Club at the Mosses Centre held every Friday 10 
am – 11 am?

 Who funds Persona Care and Support?
The meeting was informed that Persona have Contracts with the Local 
Authority and service users can pay for services privately. 

It was agreed:

That the information provided be noted, with thanks.

RTF.436 OPEN FORUM

The Chair invited questions/comments and representations from members 
of the public present at the meeting. The Township Co-ordinator 
undertook to obtain a reply to matters that could not be dealt with directly 
at the meeting :-

Document Pack Page 4



281

Radcliffe Township Forum, 10 January 2017

• Colette Jones commented on her concern and disappointment on the 
recent Planning Committee decision taken to approve a planning 
application to build new houses on the side of the river despite the 
devastation caused by the flooding 12 months ago.  Residents were still 
under the impression that the Environment Agency were still 
investigating the causes of the flooding in Radcliffe yet this development 
had still been approved.  Colette had emailed the Council and in 
response had been informed that following the resubmission of improved 
plans in relation to the development, the Authority had recommended 
that the Planning Application be approved. In response, Councillor 
Skillen reported on the need for Planning Control Committee members to 
follow the statutory planning laws when consideration is given to a 
planning application that is delegated to the Committee to determine. A 
member of the public present commented that the situation on the 
flooding issues in the area would only get worse unless the issue of 
climate change is addressed by the Government.

• A resident raised concerns relating to the speed of traffic at Bury 
St/Cross Lane.  Councillors would raise this concern with the Highways 
Officers.  Councillor Preston reported that the traffic concerns in Radcliffe 
and parking issues at Church St West would be raised at Question Time 
at the next Council meeting and a traffic officer had agreed to attend a 
future meeting of the Township Forum to discuss resident’s concerns.

• Would the Council be prioritizing brownfield sites over the greenbelt 
following the implementation of the Greater Manchester Spatial 
Framework Strategy?
The Township Co-ordinator reported that consultation on the Greater 
Manchester Spatial Framework Strategy was still taking place and 
informed the meeting of the information available at the market place 
sessions taking place prior to all of this months scheduled Township 
Forum meetings and on the Council’s website.  Councillor Preston 
explained that there were a number of websites offering information of 
the proposals and was happy to discuss these with residents after the 
meeting.

RTF.437 COMMUNITY FUNDING REPORT

A copy of the Community Funding Report for Radcliffe was submitted 
setting out details of the funding allocations to date in support of the work 
of local, community and voluntary groups.  The Township Co-ordinated 
informed the meeting that there was still money available and encouraged 
constituted community groups to apply for funding.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

RTF.438 COMMUNITY FUNDING PANEL

The Township Forum Funding Panel had considered applications for grants 
from the Community Fund from the following organisations :-

     Radcliffe Business Group - £500 awarded towards maintenance of lights
Radcliffe Township Forum, 10 January 2017

Document Pack Page 5



282

It was agreed:

That the application for funding be approved by members of Radcliffe 
Township Forum.

RTF.439 ADVISORY GROUP MEMBERS – UPDATE

Colette Jones, representing Friends of Close Park, provided the         
following update:-
 From May 2017, 10 training sessions towards the 5k run were being 

held in the Park.
 The Friends of members were regularly checking on the Park and 

reporting back to the Council. 
 The Friends of Close Park and Radcliffe Tower Heritage Group were 

considering proposals to merge the two groups to become one group.
 The Heritage Group were hoping to undertake another dig but these 

plans were dependent upon securing necessary funding.
 The Flood Forum had held a number of meetings with the Council, the 

Environment Agency and Canal Trust.  The group were concerned that 
the £5,000 funding, whilst being secured immediately following the 
floods by some residents was now harder to come by for other 
residents who were having to put down £1,500 of their own money 
now as part of the application process to receive the £5,000 promised 
to affected residents.  Residents raised concerns regarding the lack of 
communication from Caribou and that the deadline set by Caribou for 
repairs was March 2017.  Time was running out for many residents 
who had not heard back from K.  Councillor Lewis asked that Colette 
forward the details for further investigation.

 Councillor Walker provided details or Councillor surgeries.
     

It was agreed:

That the information provided be noted, with thanks.

RTF.440 DATE & VENUE OF NEXT MEETING

 It was agreed:

That the next meeting of Radcliffe Township Forum would take place on 
Monday 20 March, 2017 at 6 pm, at Radcliffe United Reform Church.

In the Chair – Colin Jones 
(Note: The meeting started at 6.05pm and ended at 8.05 pm)

Document Pack Page 6



Bury Council Township Forum Report for March 20
[...]
 

Didn’t meet 
priorities. 
Wanted 

further info
Invited to re 

apply

The Eagles Wing Beginners English Group  £       750.00 £    750.00 28/06/16

Little Britain Anglers HD Camera's x 2  £       370.00 £    370.00 28/06/16

Prestwich Carnival Committee Hire of stage for Carnival  £       750.00 £    750.00 22/06/16

Langley Allotments
Provide disabled access to 
communal area  £       750.00 £    750.00 28/06/16

Bury East Sports Association Annual party in the park  £       750.00 £    400.00 28/06/16

Women of Worth
Various running cost & Volunteer 
travel  £       750.00 £    750.00 28/06/16

Radcliffe Swimming & Polo Club Senior water polo goals £      750.00 £    750.00 30/08/16

Speakeasy
Leaflets to inform people with 
Aphasia £      750.00 £    750.00 30/08/16

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 13



Bury Voluntary Rangers various tools for maintenance £      500.00 £    500.00 30/08/16

Victoria Comm & Youth Centre Rental of centre & football net £      750.00 £    400.00 30/08/16

Hard of Hearing Support Group tutors to provide support £      480.00 £    380.00 24/01/2017

Bury Fairtrade Steering Group
promote Fairtrade during Fairtrade 
fortnight £      500.00 £    100.00 24/01/2017

Communic8te
Equip IT centre windows 10 and 
earphones £     750.00 £    600.00 24/01/2017

 £  10,100.00  £   8000.00

Available nil

D
ocum

ent P
ack P

age 14


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Last Meeting
	9 Community Funding Report



Minutes of the meeting


429

Minutes of: RADCLIFFE TOWNSHIP FORUM

Date of Meeting: 20 March 2017

Present: Colin Jones (in the Chair)
Councillors C Preston, J Walker, J Lewis, R Shori, R Skillen 
and T Cummings

Advisory Group 
Representatives

Gill Stainthorpe, Withins Community Association
Colette Jones, Friends of Close Park

Public Attendance: 30 members of the public were present at the meeting.

Apologies for Absence:Councillor S Briggs and Councillor N Parnell

RTF610 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest made at the meeting.

RTF611 MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

It was agreed:

That the Minutes of the last meeting of the Township Forum held on 10 January 
2017 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

RTF612 LOCAL POLICE UPDATE 

Inspector Jones, Greater Manchester Police provided an update on local policing in 
Radcliffe, as follows: -

 There had been no crime spikes in Radcliffe since the last report to the 
Township Forum.

 There had been a rise in incidents of anti-social behavior on the Metrolink – 
the perpetrators were not from Radcliffe.  A member of the public present 
raised concerns regarding the theft gangs at ticket machines which had meant 
that a number of machines were out of order.  Inspector Jones informed the 
meeting that this had not been publicised to local police but that he would 
follow this up.  Councillor Walker also gave an assurance that issues relating 
to noise pollution from ticket machine alarms would be followed up.

 Incidents of burglaries in Radcliffe were no worse than any other area in Bury 
with most incidents being classed as ‘sporadic’.

 Paul McGovern’s recent work with local schools on ‘Actions have 
Consequences’ had been well received.  In response to a question from a 
member of the public, Inspector Jones confirmed that Paul had spent a full day 
in local schools with pupils of all ages.

 The travelers at the former Wincanton distribution site had been moved on 
although the public present reported on travelers who had just arrived at East 
Street that morning.  Councillor Cathcart reported that the local authority was 
aware of this situation and would be dealing with it accordingly.

 The female offending scheme piloted in Radcliffe had been implemented 
borough-wide.  



Radcliffe Township Forum, 20 March 2017

430

 A veteran support scheme had been introduced in the area and the 
neighbourhood team had seen an increase in staffing levels.

The Chair invited questions/comments and representations from members of the 
public present at the meeting, as follows: -

 A question was asked on parking violations in Radcliffe and if the police had 
jurisdiction on illegal parking in restricted areas.  Inspector Jones confirmed 
that illegal parking was decriminalised by the Government in 2001 the 
exception relating to vehicles parked causing danger or serious obstruction.  
All other parking issues were now dealt with by the local authority.

 Concerns raised relating to car drivers breaking the new 20 mph speed limits 
and HGV/Council bin wagons driving down Grindsbrook Road.  Inspector 
Jones would follow this up with the central traffic unit.  John Foudy, BMBC 
would follow this up with the transportation section.

 Concerns relating to recent graffiti tagging in Radcliffe.  Councillor Shori 
explained that some of the graffiti in the Stand Lane area had been removed 
by the Council but there were difficulties in accessing private property to 
remove it.

It was agreed:

That the information provided be noted, with thanks.

RTF613 LIBRARY REVIEW - PRESENTATION 

Elizabeth Binns, Head of Library Service, BMBC gave a presentation on the current 
stage of the consultation on the future of library provision in Bury.  It was 
reported that the Library Service needed to make radical changes in the way the 
services are delivered in the borough due to the unprecedented cuts to local 
authority funding in the coming years.  The Library Service Review began in 2016, 
would last over a year and was currently half-way through the process.  The 
review focused on the following 6 key principles:-

1. Library services across the borough – the reality was that there would not be 
a library for every community.

2. Protecting the vulnerable – ensuring service provision for the most vulnerable 
members of the community.

3. Cost effective 
4. Technology - over 50% of the community do not have a PC or access to a PC.
5. Volunteers – there were approximately 140 library volunteers in Bury.
6. Communities – reorganising service provision to ensure the community 

access for the wider community.

The Core offer would prioritise reading and literacy; digital inclusion, support 
information and learning and community support and development.  The 
presentation highlighted the financial situation for the service, that the library 
budget had already been cut by one-third – reduced in 2013/14 by £870,000 and 
would be reduced by a further £1 million by 2018/19.  Option 1 would be to retain 
Bury, Ramsbottom and Prestwich libraries plus a service wide team, Option 2 
would retain Bury, Ramsbottom, Prestiwch and Radcliffe libraries plus a smaller 
service wide team.  The Communities were being invited to have their say on the 



Radcliffe Township Forum, 20 March 2017

431

Options available as part of the consultation.  It was reported that over 2,000 
responses had been received so far.  The consultation would close on 26 April, the 
Cabinet would make the decision on the future of the library service at a meeting 
on 18 May, 2017 followed by a staff consultation process from July, 2017.  The 
final implementation of the revised library service would commence from 1 
August, 2017.  

The Chair invited questions/comments and representations from members of the 
public present at the meeting:-

 If Radcliffe library were to close, what would happen to the building?
Some of the buildings may be utilised by the community but there were cost 
implications relating to ongoing expenses to for the running and upkeep of 
the buildings.  Each building would be looked at on an individual basis.

 Radcliffe library had ‘Carnegie’ status – would that not offer it some 
protection from potential closure? 
There is an element of protection for libraries who hold this statement but it 
was important to note that some of these had been closed by other local 
authorities around the country.

 What about community groups who may be interested in taking over service 
provision?
Any community group who may be interested to take over library provision 
were being asked to contact Elizabeth Binns.

 What will happen to the Adult Education services at Whitefield?
There would be Adult Education provision at Prestwich library.

 Why is Bury Central Library on both options – seems to be lots of empty 
space hardly used?
It was reported that Bury Central Library was still the most used library in 
the Borough.

 How do you work out the usage levels of each library?
The Council are able to work out actual library usage from membership, loan 
records and the demographic of users – there is a comprehensive range of 
statistics used to show actual usage for each library.  

 As most people seemed to favour Option 2, could the Councillors ensure that 
they promote this for Radcliffe.  The area has lost out to so much in recent 
times, we need to ensure that we do not lose out on this. Councillor Shori 
moved that Radcliffe Township Forum formally endorse and support the 
implementation of Option 2 of the Review.  This was seconded by Councillor 
Cathcart and unanimously supported by members of the Township Forum 
and members of the public present.

It was agreed:

1. That the 
information provided be noted, with thanks.

2. That Radcliffe 
Township Forum endorse and support Option 2 of the Review of Library 
Services in Bury.

RTF614 TRAFFIC AND PARKING ISSUES - METROLINK STATION 



Radcliffe Township Forum, 20 March 2017

432

John Foudy, attended the meeting in order to discuss parking issues in and around 
the Metrolink station with Radcliffe residents.  John explained some of the 
limitations on dealing with enforcement at busier times during the day and of the 
constraints of government legislation.  It was reported that the Council were in 
consultation with Transport for Greater Manchester (TfGM) and the Metrolink with 
regards to the concerns commuter traffic is having on Radcliffe residents in and 
around the Metrolink.

The Chair invited questions/comments and representations from members of the 
public present at the meeting:-

 Concerns that 
the Health Centre car park is full of commuters.  Whilst most people 
acknowledge that the introduction of car parking fees would be detrimental 
to Radcliffe and local residents, could a car parking limit not be imposed – 
also on the restricted parking bays on Church St West/Dale St/Deansgate?  
John explained some of the conflicting issues around enforcement and then 
moving commuters on to park in other areas where they can cause issues for 
residents.

 Could CCTC 
footage be used as evidence against those who flout parking restrictions? It 
was reported that CCTV footage would not be used as evidence.   

 Could the 
Council utilise land at the former High School for parking?

 The need for 
Residents Only parking to be introduced in the worst hit areas of Radcliffe.

 There needs to 
be more carriages on the Metrolink to deal with the numbers of communters.  
Councillor Shori reported that there were issues around capacity on tram 
services, an example being that there was no more capacity on the 
Bury/Althrincham line to add more carriages to existing tram services.

 Could you 
introduce some double yellow lines around the Metrolink station?

 The future of 
Stones Bakery, one of the oldest surviving businesses in Radcliffe was under 
threat as people could not park near to the business die to commuter 
parking.  The owners had campaigned for resident only parking to be 
introduced at Church St West/Dale St/Brook St since 2011.  John Foudy 
explained that the Council were having discussions with Metrolink.  Councillor 
Preston asked that residents/businesses be kept informed on the progress 
made following the discussions with Metrolink. 

The Chair thanked John Foudy for attending the meeting and asked that residents 
be kept informed of developments from the discussions held between the 
Council/TfGM and the Metrolink.

It was agreed:

That the information provided be noted.

RTF615 OPEN FORUM 



Radcliffe Township Forum, 20 March 2017

433

The Chair invited questions/comments and representations from members of the 
public present at the meeting. The Township Co-ordinator undertook to obtain a 
reply to matters that could not be dealt with directly at the meeting:-

 The fault on the Remembrance lights on the Piazza was currently being 
investigated.

 An update requested on the bid for a Free School in Radcliffe.  Councillor 
Shori informed the meeting that the Chapel Street church bid had not been 
submitted in time for the March 2016 deadline.  Central Government had 
recently announced an increase of funding to support the implementation of 
free schools across the country and a fresh bid was due to be submitted by 
Chapel St Church by the end of the month.

 A resident raised concerns relating to the Greater Manchester Spatial 
Framework Strategy and the increase in house building in the area would 
only increase the flooding risk.  In response, Councillor Shori explained that 
the proposals within the strategy in relation to Radcliffe would affect one area 
around Elton reservoir.  The Housing Minister had written to the Council 
asking them to re-draw the Greenfield boundaries once all of the brownfield 
sites had been utilised.  Bury was limited with the number of Brownfiels sites 
available to build upon.

RTF616 COMMUNITY FUNDING REPORT 

A copy of the Community Funding Report for Radcliffe was submitted setting out 
details of the funding allocations to date in support of the work of local, 
community and voluntary groups.

It was agreed:

That the report be noted.

RTF617 COMMUNITY FUNDING PANEL - UPDATE 

The Township Forum Funding Panel had considered applications for grants from 
the Community Fund from the following organisations :-

 - Radcliffe Civic Window Group - £500 awarded
 - Radcliffe Over-50’s Yoga Group - £500 awarded
 - Radcliffe Rotary Club - £500 awarded
 - Well Springs House - £500 awarded towards a well-being project
 
It was agreed:

That the application for funding be approved by members of Radcliffe Township 
Forum.

RTF618 ADVISORY GROUP UPDATE 

Colette Jones, representing Friends of Close Park, provided the following update:-



Radcliffe Township Forum, 20 March 2017

434

 The Tower Group were hoping to hold a family event in the Park in May and 
were looking into the possibility of holding a future dig on the grounds of the 
Medieval Hall.

 Close Park had suffered a loss of a number of trees due to the 
recent flooding.  

 Please contact the Park security if you see anything happening in 
the Park which may concern you.

 Flooding update – The Environment Agency were holding a 
community drop in session on 20 April at St Mary’s church.  The Flood Action 
Group had been asked to address a conference in Telford and at the 
Manchester Metropolitan University in August.  The Group would be meeting 
up with other communities affected by flooding.  An independent report 
commissioned by St Mary’s Church concluded that the tip played a part in the 
flooding in Radcliffe.  In response to a question from Councillor Preston 
regarding who was the author of the report, Colette informed that meeting 
that Richard Allard Associated had been commissioned to undertake the 
report by the church.

It was agreed:

That the information provided be noted, with thanks.

COUNCILLOR COLIN JONES
Chair 

(Note:  The meeting started at 6.00 pm and ended at 8.15 pm)


